

**IN THE  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**No. 83186**

---

**IN THE MATTER OF THE CARE AND TREATMENT  
OF EDDIE J. THOMAS,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent.**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General**

**JAMES R. LAYTON, No. 45631  
State Solicitor**

**ALANA M. BARRAGÁN-SCOTT  
Deputy State Solicitor**

**Supreme Court Building  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65109-0899  
573-751-3321**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 9

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 20

ARGUMENT ..... 23

Point I

The trial court did not err in denying appellant’s motion to dismiss the petition nor his objections to Instruction 6 because §§ 632.480-513, RSMo. 2000, do not violate the due process clauses of the constitutions of Missouri and the United States in that under those clauses the state may place a person in involuntary custodial treatment if he has a mental abnormality and is dangerous. .... 23

- A. Involuntary custodial treatment is constitutionally permissible for those whose mental abnormalities make them likely to commit acts of sexual violence, not merely for those whose mental abnormality causes complete volitional impairment. .... 23
- B. Limiting interpretations are available in Missouri. .... 33

C. The jury instructions conformed to the statute. . . . . 36

D. The record supports the jury's finding that Thomas could not adequately control his behavior, i.e., that he was likely to commit further sexual violent acts unless placed in custodial treatment in a secure facility. . . . . 37

Point II

The trial court did not err when it denied appellant’s motion to dismiss the petition because §§ 632.480-513, RSMo. 2000, do not violate the equal protection clauses of the constitutions of Missouri and of the United States in that he failed to identify any similarly situated person who would be subjected to different treatment and in that there is a constitutionally adequate basis for requiring the custodial treatment of those meeting the definition of “sexually violent predator” but not necessarily all other persons with mental abnormalities that render them dangerous. . . . . 40

Point III

The trial court did not err when it denied appellant’s motion to dismiss the petition because involuntary custodial treatment of sexually violent predators does not constitute an additional penalty in violation of the ex post fact clauses of the Missouri and United States constitutions in that the confinement is the result of a civil, rather than a criminal proceeding, and is a proper exercise of the state’s police power.

..... 47

Point IV

The trial court did not err when it denied appellant’s motion to dismiss because §§ 632.480-513, RSMo. 2000, do not violate the double jeopardy clauses of the United States and Missouri constitutions in that the confinement is the result of a civil, rather than a criminal proceeding, and is a proper exercise of the state’s police power. .... 51

Point V

The trial court did not err when it denied appellant's motion to dismiss the petition because the St. Louis circuit attorney complied with § 632.483.5, RSMo 2000, when she sent an assistant circuit attorney to the prosecutors’ review committee in her place, in that prosecutors may act through their assistants, and in any event, the statutory language is neither mandatory, nor did appellant suffer any prejudice. .... 52

CONCLUSION ..... 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	30
<i>Baxtrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107 (1966) .....	44, 45
<i>Brown v. Gillespie</i> , 955 S.W. 2d 940 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1997) .....	21
<i>Ex Parte Wilson</i> , 48 S.W. 2d 919 (Mo. 1904) .....	40
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	23, 24, 30, 33
<i>Frager v. Director of Revenue</i> , 7 S.W.3d 555 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999) .....	54, 55
<i>Garzee v. Sauro</i> , 639 S.W.2d 830 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	54
<i>Goldbaum v. U.S.</i> , 348 U.S. 905 (1955) .....	31
<i>Greenwich Condominium Association v. Clayton Investment Corp.</i> , 918 S.W.2d 410 (Mo.App. E.D. 1996) .....	55
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964) .....	31
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 510 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 1994) .....	30
<i>In re Gordon</i> , 10 P.3d 500 (Wash. App. 2000) .....	23, 25
<i>In re Linehan</i> , 557 N.W. 2d 171Minn. (1996) .....	29
<i>In re Linehan</i> , 594 N.W. 2d 867 (Minn. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Matter of Linehan</i> , 518 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 1994) .....	29
<i>In re Young</i> , 857 P.2d 989 (Wash. 1993) .....	30, 44, 45
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983) .....	30
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 7 P.3d 285 (Kan. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kemp v. Balboa</i> , 959 S.W. 2d 116 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1997) .....	21
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W. 3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	34
<i>Lloyd v. Dollison</i> , 194 U.S. 445 (1904). .....	40
<i>Martin v. Reinstein</i> , 987 P.2d 779 (Ariz. App. 1999) .....	43
<i>Miller v. Wilson</i> , 236 U.S. 373 (1915) .....	43
<i>National Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass'n v. Director of the Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 964 S.W.2d 818, 822 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	34
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975) .....	30
<i>Oliver v. State Tax Commission</i> , 2001 Mo. LEXIS 15 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	36
<i>Peterson v. Gaughan</i> , 404 F.2d 1375 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1968) .....	43
<i>Rahman v. Matador Villa Assoc.</i> , 821 S.W. 2d 102 (Mo. 1991) .....	21
<i>Ramirez v. Walker</i> , 16 S.W. 3d 672 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2000) .....	21
<i>Selig v. Young</i> , 121 S.Ct. 727 (2001) .....	50, 51
<i>State ex rel. Pearson v. Probate Court of Ramsey County</i> , 205 Minn. 545, 287 N.W. 297 (1939) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 4 N.W. 2d 18 (Mich. 1942) .....	44
<i>State v. Conz</i> , 756 S.W.2d 543 (Mo.App. W.D. 1988) .....	54, 55
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 245 P.2d 788 (Idaho 1952) .....	43
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 719 S.W.2d 812 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1986) .....	54
<i>State v. Kee</i> , 510 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. 1974) .....	45

<i>State v. Little</i> , 261 N.W.2d 847 (Neb. 1978) .....	43
<i>State v. Meanor</i> , 863 S.W.3d 884 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	9, 38
<i>State v. Revels</i> , 13 S.W. 3d 293 (2000) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Tierney</i> , 584 S.W.2d 618 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1979) .....	53
<i>Tooley v. State of Missouri</i> , 875 S.W.2d 110 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	54, 55
<i>Trueblood v. Tinsley</i> , 366 P.2d 655 (Colo. 1961) .....	43
<i>Vanderhoof v. People</i> , 380 P.2d 903 (Colo. 1963) .....	43
<b><u>STATUTORY, CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER PROVISIONS</u></b>	
BRILL’S CYCLOPEDIA OF CRIMINAL LAW, vol. 1, § 42 .....	40
Kansas Stat. Ann. § 59-29a03(a) .....	49
Kansas Stat. Ann. § 59-29a07(a) .....	49
Kansas Stat. Ann. § 59-2924(d) (1994) .....	49
Minn. Stat. § 253B subd. 18c(b) .....	28, 29, 36, 42
Minn. Stat. § 526.09 (1992) .....	28
Missouri Constitution, Art. V, § 3 .....	8
Supreme Court Rule 84.04(c) .....	9
§ 632.365, RSMo. 2000 .....	41
§§ 632.480-513, RSMo. 2000 .....	20, 23, 40, 51
§ 632.480(5), RSMo. 2000 .....	41
§ 632.483.4 RSMo. 2000 .....	9, 34
§ 632.483.5., RSMo. 2000 .....	9, 52, 53

§ 632.484.4, RSMo. 2000 ..... 34

§ 632.486, RSMo. 2000 ..... 9

§ 632.489.1, RSMo. 2000 ..... 10

§ 632.489.2, RSMo. 2000 ..... 10

§ 632.489.4, RSMo. 2000. .... 10

§ 632.495, RSMo. 2000 ..... *passim*
